

No. 07-15386

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

BARBARA BAUMAN ET AL.,
Plaintiffs/Appellants,

v.

DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG,
Defendant/Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California
Case No. 04-194 RMW

APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF
ADDRESSING THE COURT'S QUESTIONS OF MAY 6, 2010

Justs N. Karlsons (State Bar No. 42899)

Matthew J. Kemner (State Bar No. 188124)

David M. Rice (State Bar No. 131064)

Troy M. Yoshino (State Bar No. 197850)

CARROLL, BURDICK & McDONOUGH LLP

44 Montgomery Street, Suite 400

San Francisco, California 94104

Telephone: (415) 989-5900

Facsimile: (415) 989-0932

E-mail: tyoshino@cbmlaw.com

Attorneys for Defendant/Appellee
DAIMLERCHRYSLER AG

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
I AGENCY JURISDICTION REQUIRES PLAINTIFFS TO SHOW “CONTROL OF THE SUBSIDIARY’S INTERNAL AFFAIRS OR DAILY OPERATIONS”	2
A. The Court’s Precedents Establish Such a Control Requirement, and with Good Reason.....	2
B. Plaintiffs Did Not Show That DCAG Exercised Control over MBUSA’s Internal or Daily Operations	7
C. Plaintiffs Did Not Meet the Independent Requirement to Show DCAG Would Itself Have Sold Vehicles in California	8
II JURISDICTION WOULD NOT BE REASONABLE IN ANY EVENT BECAUSE THIS LAWSUIT HAS ABSOLUTELY NOTHING TO DO WITH EITHER CALIFORNIA OR MBUSA.....	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

Amoco Egypt Oil Co. v. Leonis Navigation Co.,
1 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 1993)6

Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct.,
480 U.S. 102 (1987).....6

Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler AG,
2007 WL 486389 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 12, 2007)9, 12

Bauman v. DaimlerChrysler AG,
2005 WL 3157472 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 22, 2005).....9, 12

Bright v. Primary Source Media,
1998 WL 671247, (N.D. Cal. Sept. 29, 1998)3, 7

Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz,
471 U.S. 462 (1985).....4, 6, 10

Cai v. DaimlerChrysler AG,
480 F. Supp. 2d 1245 (D. Or. 2007).....9

Cannon Mfg. Co. v. Cudahy Packing Co.,
267 U.S. 333 (1925)6

Central States v. Reimer Express World Corp.,
230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000).....5

Costa v. Keppel Singapore Dockyard PTE, Ltd.,
2003 WL 24242419 (C.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2003).....3

Covad Communications Co. v. Pacific Bell,
1999 WL 33757058 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 14, 1999)3

Crossato et al. v. DaimlerChrysler Argentina et al.,
No. 5346/07 (Fed. Civ. & Comm. Ct. No. 6, Buenos Aires)..... 11

Doe v. Unocal Corp.,
248 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2001)*passim*

Forti v. Suarez-Mason,
672 F. Supp. 1531 (N.D. Cal. 1987)..... 10

Hargrave v. Fibreboard Corp.,
710 F.2d 1154 (5th Cir. 1983).....6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Harris Rutsky & Co. Ins. Servs., Inc. v. Bell & Clements Ltd.</i> , 328 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2003).....	3, 12
<i>Hill v. R+L Carriers, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4730903 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 8, 2009).....	5
<i>In re Automobile Antitrust Cases I & II</i> , 135 Cal. App. 4th 100 (2005).....	5
<i>Kramer Motors, Inc. v. British Leyland, Ltd.</i> , 628 F.2d 1175 (9th Cir. 1980).....	1, 2, 3, 4
<i>Moody v. Charming Shoppes of Delaware, Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 2128955 (N.D. Cal. May 20, 2008)	7
<i>Porras Casas, Nora del Valle c/ Gallo, Daniel, y otros / Daños y perjuicios</i> , No. c77132 (Buenos Aires Supreme Court 2004)	10
<i>SGI Air Holdings II LLC v. Novartis Int’l AG</i> , 239 F. Supp. 2d 1161 (D. Colo. 2003)	5
<i>Stanisfer v. Chrysler Motors Corp.</i> , 487 F.2d 59 (9th Cir. 1973).....	7
<i>U.S. v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	6, 8
<i>Yanez et al. v. National Government</i> (Argentine Supreme Court 2007).....	10
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
<i>25 Years for Leader of Argentine Dictatorship</i> , NEW YORK TIMES (Apr. 20, 2010)	11
<i>Argentina Charges Ex-Dictator with 49 More Murders</i> , YAHOO! NEWS (May 3, 2010).....	11
<i>Martinez de Hoz Pardon Quashed by Supreme Court</i> , BUENOS AIRES HERALD (Apr. 28, 2010).....	11
